

Nos. 17-2002 & 17-2003

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

BRIAN DAVISON,

*Plaintiff–Appellee and  
Cross–Appellant,*

v.

PHYLLIS RANDALL

*Defendant–Appellant and  
Cross–Appellee,*

AND

LOUDOUN COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS,

*Defendant–Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Virginia at Alexandria,  
Case No. 1:16-cv-00932-JCC-IDD

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF  
PLAINTIFF–APPELLEE AND CROSS–APPELLANT BRIAN DAVISON**

---

Jessica Ring Amunson  
Tassity Johnson  
Jenner & Block LLP  
1099 New York Avenue NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000  
jamunson@jenner.com

Katherine Fallow, *Counsel of Record*  
Jameel Jaffer  
Carrie DeCell  
Ramya Krishnan  
Knight First Amendment Institute at  
Columbia University  
475 Riverside Drive, Suite 302  
New York, NY 10115  
(646) 745-8500  
katie.fallow@knightcolumbia.org

*Counsel for Plaintiff–Appellee and Cross–Appellant Brian Davison  
Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover*

---

Tali R. Leinwand  
Jenner & Block LLP  
919 Third Avenue  
38th Floor  
New York, NY 10002  
(212) 891-1600  
tleinwand@jenner.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. To Protect His First Amendment Right to Participate in Loudoun County Public Forums, Davison Is Entitled to Prospective Relief Against Randall in Her Official Capacity. ....3

    A. Prospective Relief Is Warranted Against the County for Randall’s Constitutional Violation.....3

    B. Davison Has Standing to Obtain Relief Against Randall in Her Official Capacity. ....9

II. Davison Is Entitled to a Declaratory Judgment that Due Process Is Required Before a County Official Attempts to Ban an Individual from a Public Forum Indefinitely.....13

III. The District Court Erred in Denying Davison’s Motion to Amend His Complaint. ....16

CONCLUSION .....18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Allen v. Muskogee</i> , 119 F.3d 837 (10th Cir. 1997).....	5
<i>Carter v Morris</i> , 164 F.3d 215 (4th Cir. 1999).....	4
<i>Chew v. Gates</i> , 27 F.3d 1432 (9th Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....	4
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	13
<i>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , 485 U.S. 112 (1988) .....	7
<i>Cooksey v. Futrell</i> , 721 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Henry v. County of Shasta</i> , 132 F.3d 512 (9th Cir. 1997).....	5
<i>Hunter v. Town of Mocksville</i> , 897 F.3d 538 (4th Cir. 2018).....	8, 9
<i>Kenny v. Wilson</i> , 885 F.3d 280 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	10, 11
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....	3
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001) .....	16
<i>Lytle v Doyle</i> , 326 F.3d 463 (4th Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>McBurney v. Cuccinelli</i> , 616 F.3d 393 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	9
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services of City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	3
<i>Oviatt v. Pearce</i> , 954 F.2d 1470 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	5
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980) .....	9
<i>Paxman v. Campbell</i> , 612 F.2d 848 (4th Cir. 1980).....	9
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986) .....	7
<i>Plumer v. Maryland</i> , 915 F.2d 927 (4th Cir. 1990).....	14

*Republic of Paraguay v. Allen*, 134 F.3d 622 (4th Cir. 1998).....10

*Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad*, 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....15

*Spell v. McDaniel*, 824 F.2d 1380 (4th Cir. 1987).....7

*United States ex rel. Ahumada v. NISH*, 756 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 2014).....17

*Ex Parte Young*, 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....3

*Zinerman v. Burch*, 494 U.S. 113 (1990).....14

**STATUTE**

Va. Code § 15.2-403 .....8
